path selected by eMIP for the lake temperature dataset, demonstrating that eMIP does not tend to
cause uniform sample spacing. For a few of the traversed cells, there was no location selected for
observation, while for others as many as three observation locations were selected from within the
cell.

8.2.3 COMPARISON OF SUB-APPROXIMATION HEURISTICS:

Various sub-approximation heuristics discussed in Section 7 were compared empirically to analyze
their utility in improving the execution time and the corresponding reduction in collected reward,
if any. As is displayed in Fig. 12a that compares these heuristics for computation effort, each of
these sub-approximation heuristic provides improvement in the execution time over the scenario
when all branch and bound heuristics other than sub-approximation heuristics were used. The most
improvement at higher values of input budget was observed when the lower bound is increased by
a factor of α(= 1.2 or 20%). Fig. 12b displays the corresponding comparison of these heuristics
for collected reward. It was interesting to observe that none of the sub-approximation approaches
resulted in considerable reduction in collected reward.

737

SINGH, KRAUSE, GUESTRIN & KAISER

15 20 25 30
10

2

10
3

10
4

10
5

Cost of output path (meters)

E
xe

cu
tio

n
 T

im
e

 (
se

co
n

d
s)

Cost = 0.56

Cost = 0.84

Cost = 1.12

Cost = 1.4

(a) Computation effort with variation in sensing cost us-
ing precipitation dataset

15 20 25 30
3

4

5

6

7

8

Cost of output path (meters)

C
o

lle
ct

e
d

 R
e

w
a

rd

Cost = 0.56

Cost = 0.84

Cost = 1.12

Cost = 1.4

(b) Collected reward with variation in sensing cost using
precipitation dataset

200 250 300 350 400 450
10

2

10
3

10
4

10
5

E
xe

cu
tio

n
T

im
e

(s
ec

on
ds

)

Cost of output path(meters)

Linear variation

Exponential variation
from both ends

Exponential variation from 0

(c) Computation effort with variation in experimental
budget split using lake temperature dataset

200 250 300 350 400 450
6

8

10

12

14

C
ol

le
ct

ed
 R

ew
ar

d

Cost of output path(meters)

Linear variation

Exponential increase from 0

Exponential variation
from both ends

(d) Collected reward with variation in experimental bud-
get split using lake temperature dataset

0 200 400 600 800
10

1

10
2

10
3

10
4

10
5

E
xe

cu
tio

n
T

im
e

(s
ec

on
ds

)

Cost of output path(meters)

Grid: 33 cells

Grid: 22 cells

Grid: 20 cells

Grid: 14 cells

(e) Computation effort with variation in grid size for
spatial decomposition using lake temperature dataset

0 200 400 600 800
0

5

10

15

20

C
ol

le
ct

ed
 R

ew
ar

d

Cost of output path(meters)

Grid: 33 cells

Grid: 14 cells

Grid: 20 cells

Grid: 22 cells

(f) Collected reward with variation in grid size for spa-
tial decomposition using lake temperature dataset

Figure 14: Comparison of collected reward and computation effort with variation in several approaches used in eMIP.

738

EFFICIENT INFORMATIVE SENSING USING MULTIPLE ROBOTS

8.2.4 VARIATION IN SENSING COST:

Fig. 14a and Fig. 14b compare the computation effort and collected reward as the sensing cost is
varied for the precipitation dataset. With the reduction in experimental cost, more locations were